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OR THE first time in the 33-year history of these
polls, a majority of respondents assign either an A
or a B to the schools in their communities. And, as
has been the case in all past polls, the closer peo-
ple are to the public schools, the better they like
them.The percentage of A’'s and B’s rises from 51%
for all respondents to 62% for public school parents
and to 68% when these same parents are asked to
grade the school their oldest child attends.

These high marks may explain why, when asked to choose
between improving schools by reforming the existing system
or by finding an alternative to that system, 72% of Americans
choose reforming the existing system.This percentage, while
up from 59% in the 2000 poll, is consistent with the 1999 and
1997 findings, in which 71% preferred to reform the existing
system.

Poll findings confirm the decline in support for using public
money to fund attendance at private or church-related schools.
Thirty-four percent in this year’s poll favor allowing families to
choose to attend a private school at public expense, a drop of
five percentage points since last year and 10 points from the
1997 and 1998 highs of 44%. In a companion question re-
garding allowing parents to choose a public, private, or church-
related school to attend with the government paying all or part
of the tuition, the percentage favoring that proposal stands at
44%, down one point from last year.

The public is relatively uninformed on charter schools. Last
year’s poll found that only about half of the respondents had
heard or read about such schools. When given a brief de-
scription of a charter school, a small plurality expressed dis-
approval.This year’s poll shows only limited change. The per-
centage of respondents who say they have heard or read about
such schools is up from 49% to 55%.

While falling short of majority approval, home schooling con-
tinues to gain public support. Forty-one percent of respondents
this year regard home schooling as a good thing, while 54%
regard it as a bad thing. However, the 41% figure is up from
16% when the question was first asked in 1985.

The publicis less willing to embrace cyberspace instruction.
In a new question, 67% of respondents disapprove of allowing
students to earn high school credits over the Internet without
attending a regular school. Pressed further, half of the 30%
who approve of this practice say they would be unwilling to have
a child of theirs take most courses online at home instead of
attending a regular school.

Public opposition to having a school board contract with lo-
cal businesses or private companies to run the entire school
operation is growing. The percentage opposing this practice
stood at 59% in 1996 but has now risen to 72%.

Respondents to each poll are given the opportunity to iden-
tify the biggest problem facing schools in their respective com-
munities. Topping the list this year are lack of school funding
and lack of discipline, both mentioned by 15% of respondents.
Fighting/violence/gangs and overcrowded schools tied for
third, each mentioned by 10%.

Opinion is little changed on questions first asked in 1993
addressing issues of school quality and financing. Fifty-nine
percent of respondents say that the quality of education in their
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states differs from district to district a great deal or quite a lot;
57% say that the funding level differs from district to district a
great deal or quite a lot;and 68% say that the amount of mon-
ey spent makes a great deal or quite a lot of difference in the
quality of education that students receive.

That all students can learn at high levels is one of the
mantras of school improvement efforts nationally. Last year's
poll showed the public divided on this issue, with 55% saying
that all students can learn at high levels and 43% believing that
only some students have this ability. More surprising was the
fact that 80% believed that most students achieve only a small
part of their academic potential in school. Those results are
confirmed this year, with 52% believing all students can learn
at high levels and 46% believing only some can. Meanwhile,
the percentage believing that students achieve only a small
part of their potential remains essentially unchanged at 81%.

The President’'s possible impact on education becomes
more significant when a new President is elected.Last year’s
respondents split almost equally on whether then-candidate
George Bush or then-candidate Al Gore would do the most for
education.This year’s respondents, by 49% to 33%, express
the view that President Bush will do a better job of school im-
provement than President Clinton did.

Continuing with the politics of education, respondents grad-
ed various government officials for the job done in the 1990s
in bringing about school improvement. Forty-six percent of re-
spondents gave their governors a grade of A or B, 40% gave
President Clinton an A or a B, 39% gave their state legislatures
an A or a B, and 30% gave Congress an A or a B.

Participants also rated three items in President Bush’s ed-
ucation program. A split sample was used to test the effect of
associating the President’s name with the item on responses.
With the President’s name included, 55% supportthe increased
use of standardized tests, 75% support holding the public
schools accountable, and 77% support giving the states
greater authority in deciding how federal funds should be used.
With the President’s name omitted, support for the first two pro-
grams increases to 63% and 81% respectively, but support for
giving states more authority drops to 71%.

Respondents judged President Bush'’s plan to use tax mon-
ey to pay faith-based organizations to conduct after-school pro-
grams designed to improve academic performance. Sixty-two
percent favor this program, while 35% are opposed. Republi-
cans and Democrats are in near agreement, with 62% of Re-
publicans and 61% of Democrats approving.

The public remains somewhat divided regarding the em-
phasis placed on standardized testing and is even more divid-
ed regarding the use of such tests in assessing student
achievement. When asked about the emphasis on standard-
ized tests, the public splits, with 31% saying there is too much
emphasis, 22% saying there is not enough emphasis, and 44%
saying that the emphasis is just about right.

Turning to high-stakes testing, 53% favor the use of a sin-
gle standardized test to determine promotion from grade to
grade, while 45% are opposed.These figures change to 57%
in favor and 42% opposed when the decision involves award-
ing a high school diploma. Support for these uses seems to
run counter to the fact that 66% of the public believes that stan-
dardized tests should be used to guide instruction, while only
30% believe such tests should be used to measure student
learning.The issue is further blurred by the fact that 65% be-
lieve student achievement should be measured by classroom



A new question this year asked respondents about how to
treat schools that do not show progress toward state standards.
Sixty-five percent favor awarding more state and federal dol-
lars to such schools, while only 32% favor withholding funds
from those sources. Fifty-four percent favor not renewing the
contract of the principal, while 49% favor not renewing the con-
tracts of the teachers. And 51% favor giving parents in such a
school vouchers to use at public or private schools of their
choice.

One criticism of current school improvement efforts is the
emphasis on the basic subjects. Therefore, this poll repeats a
question first asked in 1979 and repeated in 1993. Fifty-four
percent of this year's sample opt for a varied curriculum for high
schools, while 44% choose an emphasis on basic courses. This
is a change since 1979, when basic courses were preferred by
a margin of 49% to 44%, and since 1993, when they were pre-
ferred by 51% to 48%.

In the late 1970s, this poll set out to determine the public’s
attitude regarding the education of minority children.In a find-
ing almost unchanged since 1978, 79% of respondents to the
2001 poll believe that blacks and other minority children in the
community have the same educational opportunities as white
children.However, the percentage of nonwhites answering yes
to this question (57%), while up 19 points since 1978, remains
26 points below the percentage for whites (83%).

New questions in this year’s poll delve further into the edu-
cation of minorities. Forty-eight percent believe that the
achievement of white students exceeds that of black and His-
panic students. As to the cause of this achievement gap, 73%
believe it is related to factors other than schooling, and 88%
believe that closing this gap is either “very important’or “some-
what important.”

While the public does not hold schools responsible for the
achievement gap, 55% of respondents believe it is the public
schools’ responsibility to see that it is closed, while 45% as-
sign this responsibility to government.Among the latter group,
there is an almost even three-way split between those who
would assign it to the federal government (34%), the state gov-
ernment (35%), or local government (29%).

Anticipated teacher retirements are expected to produce a
serious teacher shortage in the coming years. Making it easi-
er forteachers to transfer pension benefits and to receive salary
credit when moving from state to state and raising teacher
salaries are the two strategies that draw strongest support for
dealing with this possible shortage. The percentages favoring
these steps are 89% and 88% respectively. Options related to
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reducing requirements for teachers are soundly rejected:82%
oppose lowering state requirements for teacher training, and
67% oppose permitting persons with bachelor’s degrees to be-
come teachers without preparation in teacher education.Some
73% support the idea of forgivable federal loans for those who
become teachers.

The final issue explored in the 2001 poll deals with firearms
and firearm safety. The public splits on whether a mandatory
course in firearm safety for those requesting gun permits would
reduce the number of shooting deaths in the nation, with 48%
saying yes, it would, and 50% saying no, it wouldn’t. Fifty-five
percent believe that the public high schools should offer such
a course. On an issue being debated across the country, 73%
oppose permitting public school security employees to bring
their handguns onto school property.

Attitudes Regar ding the Public Schools

Grading the Public Schools

Respondents traditionally assign low grades to the nation’s
schools and higher grades to the schools in their own com-
munities. This year’s poll is no exception. When respondents
grade schools in their own community, the percentage award-
ing them A’s and B'’s climbs to 51%, the highest in the poll's
33-year history. When grading the nation’s schools, 23% award
them an A or a B. The combined percentage of A’s and B’s for
community schools goes to 62% for public school parents and
to 68% when public school parents grade the school their old-
est child attends. Regional differences find 56% of those in the
East and 58% of those in the Midwest assigning an A or a B
to community schools as compared to 46% in the South and
48% in the West.

The first question:

Students are often given the grades A, B, C, D,
and FAIL to denote the quality of their work. Sup-
pose the public schools themselves, in this commu-
nity, were graded in the same way. What grade would
you give the public schools here — A, B, C, D, or
FAIL?

National No Children  Public School
Totals In School Parents
01 00 01 00 01 00
% % % % % %

A&B 51 47 47 44 62 56
A 11 11 8 10 19 14
B 40 36 39 34 43 42
C 30 35 33 35 25 33
D 8 8 8 8 8 6
FAIL 5 3 4 3 4 3
Don’t know 6 7 8 10 1 2

The second question:
How about the public schools in the nation as a

whole? What grade would you give the public
schools nationally — A, B, C, D, or FAIL?
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National No Children  Public School
Totals In School Parents
01 00 ‘01 00 01 00
% % % % % %

A&B 23 20 22 19 25 22
A 2 2 1 2 2 2
B 21 18 21 17 23 20
C 51 47 53 a7 47 47
D 14 14 13 14 15 12
FAIL 5 5 5 6 4 4
Don't know 7 14 7 14 9 15

The third question:

Using the A, B, C, D, FAIL scale again, what grade
would you give the school your oldest child attends?

Public School Parents

01 ’00

% %

A&B 68 70
A 28 26
B 40 44
C 22 21
D 6 5
FAIL 3 2
Don’t know 1 2

Seeking Improvement in Our Schools

Public support for improved schooling is generally accept-
ed as fact, and this year’s poll provides confirmation.Respon-
dents this year were given the opportunity to choose between
improvement through reforming the existing system or finding
an alternative system. Seventy-two percent of respondents
said they favor reform through the existing system.In a second
guestion, respondents were asked to choose between im-
proving the public schools and providing vouchers for parents
to use to pay for private or church-related schools. This time,
71% favored improving the existing schools.

The first question:

In order to improve public education in America,
some people think the focus should be on reforming
the existing public school system. Others believe the
focus should be on finding an alternative to the ex-
isting public school system. Which approach do you
think is preferable — reforming the existing public
school system or finding an alternative to the exist-
ing public school system?

National No Children Public School
Totals In School Parents
’01 "00 "99 '97 ’01 "00 "99 97 ’01 00 "99 '97

% % % % % % % % % % % %

selecting and paying for private and/or church-re-
lated schools?

Reforming existing

system 72 59 71 71 73 59 73 70 73 60 68 72
Finding alternative

system 24 34 27 23 23 34 24 23 25 34 30 24
Don’t know 4 7 2 6 4 7 3 7 2 6 2 4

The second question:
Which one of these two plans would you prefer

— improving and strengthening the existing public
schools or providing vouchers for parents to use in
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National No Children  Public School
Totals In School Parents

% % %

Improving and strengthening
existing public schools 71 71 73
Providing vouchers 27 26 25
Neither (volunteered) — — 2
Don’t know 2 3 —

Choice and Private
Schooling at Public Expense

For some years now the Phi Delta Kappa/Gallup polls have
tracked the public’s attitude toward giving parents and students
the choice of attending private or church-related schools at pub-
lic expense. Two questions are repeated each year, the first ask-
ing whether the respondent favors or opposes allowing students
and parents to choose a private school to attend at public ex-
pense. The second includes public schools in the choice and
refers to the government as the source of funds. Last year’s re-
port suggested that the use of public funds to finance private
school choice had peaked and was on the decline. This year’s re-
sults confirm that trend.

The proportion of respondents in favor of allowing students
and parents to choose a private school to attend at public ex-
pense started at 24% in 1993, rose to 44% in 1997 and 1998,
dropped to 39% in 2000, and is at 34% in 2001. Given the polit-
ical significance of this issue, it is interesting that 44% of Repub-
licans support this choice as compared to 29% of Democrats.

The decline in public support for government-financed choice
is also evident. The percentage of respondents who oppose per-
mitting choice between a public, private, or church-related school
with the government paying all or part of the tuition increased
from 52% in 2000 to 54% this year. It is significant that the choice
here includes public schools.

The first question:

Do you favor or oppose allowing students and
parents to choose a private school to attend at pub-

lic expense?
National Totals
01 00 '99 98 97 96 95
% % % % % % %
Favor 34 39 41 44 44 36 33
Oppose 62 56 55 50 52 61 65
Don't know 4 5 4 6 4 3 2
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The second question:

A proposal has been made that would allow par-
ents to send their school-age children to any public,
private, or church-related school they choose. For
those parents choosing nonpublic schools, the gov-
ernment would pay all or part of the tuition. Would
you favor or oppose this proposal in your state?

National No Children  Public School
Totals In School Parents
% % %
Favor 44 39 52
Oppose 54 58 47
Don't know 2 3 1
National Public School
Totals Parents

01 '00 99 98 '97 96 01 00 '99 '98 '97 96
% % % % % % % % % % % %

Favor 44 45 51 51 49 43 52 47 60 56 55 49
Oppose 54 52 47 45 48 54 47 51 38 40 43 49
Don’t know 2 3 2 4 3 3 1 2 2 4 2 2

Perhaps the most significant question related to choice in-
volves the public’s attitude toward accountability for private or
church-related schools that accept government tuition payments.
The public belief that such schools must be accountable is con-
sistent and growing. The 82% responding “yes” in this year’s poll
is the highest percentage since the question was first asked in
1998.

The third question:

Do you think private or church-related schools
that accept government tuition payments should be
accountable to the state in the way public schools
are accountable?

National No Children Public School

Totals In School Parents
’01 00 "99 '98 ’01 ’00 "99 '98 ’01 '00 "99 '98
% % % % % % % % % % % %
Yes, should 82 76 77 75 82 74 77 74 83 82 79 80
No, should not 16 21 21 20 16 23 21 22 15 16 18 16
Don't know 2 3 2 5 2 3 2 4 2 2 3 4

Other Forms of Schooling
Charter Schools

There are currently more than 2,000 charter schools in the
United States. They vary according to the state laws under
which they are created and the specific desires of the organ-
izers. Last year’s poll found the public generally uninformed
about such schools. That finding is confirmed this year.

The first question asks respondents if they have heard or
read about charter schools. The 55% who say yes is up six
points from last year. Some are better informed than others.

Sixty-two percent of suburbanites are familiar with charter
schools, as are 71% of those who have an income of more than
$50,000 a year.

After being given a brief definition of charter schools, 47%
of last year’s respondents opposed the idea while 42% ap-
proved.This year, 49% oppose the idea, and 42% favor it.The
philosophical difference between the political parties is again
demonstrated on this issue, with 48% of Republicans express-
ing approval as compared to 40% of Democrats. Nonwhites
and those between 18 and 29 years of age are more favorable
than others in the sample toward charter schools, with 53% of
each group expressing approval.

While public familiarity with charter schools may be lacking,
77% of Americans believe that such schools should be ac-
countable to the state in the same way other public schools are
accountable.

The first question:

Have you heard or read about so-called charter
schools?

National Public School
Totals Parents
01 00 01 00
% % % %
Yes 55 49 50 44
No 44 50 49 55
Don’t know 1 1 1 1

The second question:

As you may know, charter schools operate under
a charter or contract that frees them from many of
the state regulations imposed on public schools and
permits them to operate independently. Do you fa-
vor or oppose the idea of charter schools?

National Public School
Totals Parents
01 00 01 00
% % % %
Favor 42 42 43 40
Oppose 49 47 47 47
Don’t know 9 11 10 13

The third question:

Do you think that charter schools should be ac-
countable to the state in the way regular public
schools are accountable?

National Public School
Totals Parents
01 00 01 00
% % % %
Should be accountable 77 79 77 81
Should not 18 17 18 14
Don't know 5 4 5 5

Home Schooling

In 1985 respondents were asked whether home schooling
was a good or a bad thing for the nation.Only 16% said it was
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a good thing.That percentage has increased each subsequent
time the question has been asked, rising to 28% in 1988, 36%
in 1997, and 41% this year. This is another area that divides
the political parties, with 47% of Republicans but only 34% of
Democrats viewing home schooling as a good thing.

Probing deeperinto the home schooling movement, two new
guestions were included in this year’s poll, the first exploring
home schooling’s impact on the nation’s academic standards
and the second, its impact on good citizenship. The results
show a divided public, with 50% believing home schooling does
not contribute to raising academic standards and 43% believ-
ing itdoes. Meanwhile, 49% of respondents believe home school-
ing does not promote good citizenship, and 46% believe that it
does.

Forty-eight percent of Republicans believe home schooling
contributes to raising academic standards, and 53% believe it
promotes good citizenship. On the other hand, just 36% of Dem-
ocrats believe home schooling helpsraise academic standards,
and 39% believe it fosters good citizenship. A regional differ-
ence also surfaces, with 53% of those in the West believing
home schooling promotes good citizenship as compared to
37% of those in the East.

The first question:

Recently, there has been a movement toward
home schools — that is, situations in which parents
keep their children at home to teach the children
themselves. Do you think that this movement is a
good thing or a bad thing for the nation?

National No Children Public School

Totals In School Parents
’01 '97 '88 '85 ’01 '97 '88 '85 ’01 97 '88 '85
% % % % % % % % % % % %
Good thing 41 36 28 16 39 34 27 16 42 38 29 14
Bad thing 54 57 59 73 55 59 59 72 54 56 61 75
Don’t know 5 713 11 6 7 14 12 4 610 11

The second question:

Do you feel that home schooling contributes to
raising the nation’s academic standards or not?

National No Children  Public School
Totals In School Parents
% % %
Yes, helps raise academic
standards 43 41 43
No, does not raise academic
standards 50 51 51
Don’t know 7 8 6

The third question:

Do you feel that home schooling promotes good
citizenship or not?

National No Children  Public School
Totals In School Parents
% % %
Yes, promotes good citizenship 46 46 43
No, does not promote good
citizenship 49 48 52
Don't know 5 6 5
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Cyber Schooling

In an exciting new area, two questions deal with the pub-
lic's attitudes toward students’ earning high school credit on-
line without attending a regular school.The public disapproves
of this practice by 67% to 30%.Age is a factor here. While both
those between 18 and 29 years of age and those age 65 and
older disapprove of this practice, the percentage who disap-
prove in the younger group is 64% as compared to 79% in the
older group. The difference between Republicans and Dem-
ocrats also surfaces again, with 33% of the former approving
of the practice as compared to 22% of the latter.

A follow-up question was asked of the 30% who approve of
the practice: only half indicate a willingness to have a child of
theirs go through high school taking most courses online over
the Internet instead of attending a regular school. The inter-
esting difference here is regional, with 59% of those in the West
but only 36% of those in the East saying they are willing to have
their own children take most high school courses online.

The first question:

There are increasing opportunities for students to
earn high school credits online over the Internet
without attending a regular school. Generally speak-
ing, do you approve or disapprove of this practice?

National No Children  Public School
Totals In School Parents
% % %
Approve 30 27 35
Disapprove 67 70 63
Don’t know 3 3 2

The second question (asked of those who said they ap-
prove):

Would you be willing or not willing to have a child
of yours go through high school taking most cours-
es online over the Internet at home instead of at-
tending a regular school?

National No Children  Public School
Totals In School Parents
% % %
Willing 49 48 49
Not willing 49 50 49
Don’t know 2 2 2

Problems Facing the Public Schools

The Phi Delta Kappa/Gallup polls offer respondents the op-
portunity to identify the biggest problems facing local public
schools. Last year the lack of financial support made its way to
the top of the list.It remains there this year with 15% identify-
ing it as the top problem — the same percentage as identified
discipline as the top problem. Fighting/violence/gangs and
overcrowded schools were each mentioned by 10%. Use of
drugs/dope, mentioned by 9%, completes the top five.

The question:

What do you think are the biggest problems with
which the public schools of your community must
deal?



National No Children  Public School
Totals In School Parents
01 00 01 00 01 00
% % % % % %

Lack of financial support/

funding/money 15 18 15 17 17 19
Lack of discipline/more

control 15 15 17 17 10 9
Fighting/violence/gangs 10 11 11 11 9 11
Overcrowded schools 10 12 7 10 15 14
Use of drugs/dope 9 9 9 10 10 9
Difficulty getting good

teachers/quality teachers 6 4 6 4 6 4

Quality and Funding I ssues

The Phi Delta Kappa/Gallup poll last explored the relation-
ship between the quality of education and the level of school
funding in 1993.Three questions asked in 1993 were repeat-
ed this year. The results can be summed up by saying that the
public believes there are great variances in both the quality of
education and the levels of funding and that the difference in
funding contributes directly to the quality differences.

Regarding the difference in quality, 59% believe it varies
from district to district either a great deal or quite a lot. Fifty-
seven percent believe the same is true of funding. And 68%
hold the view that the amount spent affects the quality of edu-
cation a student receives either a great deal or quite a lot. These
percentages have not changed significantly since 1993.0nce
again, the positions of Republicans and Democrats differ, with
64% of the former and 72% of the latter believing that money
makes a great deal or quite a lot of difference.

The first question:

Just your impression, how much would you say
the quality of the education provided by the public
schools in your state differs from school district to
school district — a great deal, quite a lot, not too
much, or not at all?

National No Children  Public School
Totals In School Parents
01 93 01 93 01 93
% % % % % %
A great deal and quite a lot 59 62 56 61 65 62

A great deal 33 33 31 31 38 35
Quite a lot 26 29 25 30 27 27
Not too much 33 30 35 30 29 33
Not at all 2 1 2 1 2 1
Don't know 6 7 7 8 4 4

The second question:

Again, justyour impression, how much would you
say the amount of money spent on the public schools
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in your state differs from school district to school
district — a great deal, quite a lot, not too much, or
not at all?

National No Children  Public School

Totals In School Parents

01 '93 01 93 01 '93

% % % % % %

A great deal and quite a lot 57 54 56 52 60 58

A great deal 28 28 27 28 31 26
Quite a lot 29 26 29 24 29 32
Not too much 28 33 28 34 28 32
Not at all 3 3 3 3 3 3
Don’t know 12 10 13 11 9 7

The third question:

In your opinion, how much does the amount of
money spent on a public school student’s education
affect the quality of his or her education — a great
deal, quite a lot, not too much, or not at all?

National No Children  Public School
Totals In School Parents

01 93 01 93 01 93

% % % % % %

A great deal and quite a lot 68 68 65 67 73 70

A great deal 38 38 34 37 44 40
Quite a lot 30 30 31 30 29 30
Not too much 25 25 27 25 23 25
Not at all 5 5 6 6 3 2
Don't know 2 2 2 2 1 3

Ability and Achievement

While the public is somewhat divided on whether all stu-
dents can learn at a high level, it is solidly committed to the be-
lief that most students realize only a small part of their aca-
demic potential. Two questions asked last year were repeated
this year.

Fifty-two percent of respondents in this year’s poll believe
that all students can reach a high level of learning;46% believe
that only some have this ability. These percentages have
changed little since last year. Age makes a difference, with 64%
of those between the ages of 18 and 29 believing this year that
all students can learn at a high level, compared to 35% of those
65 and older. The percentage believing that most students
achieve only a small part of their academic potential remains
virtually unchanged since last year at 81%.

As we noted last year, it is interesting that the public gives
the schools such high marks while clinging to the view that a
high percentage of students are underachieving. Two follow-up
questions asked last year seem to hold the answer. A com-
bined 70% said that either parents or students have the great
est effect on student achievement, and — given a choice be-
tween parents or the school — 60% said parents are the more
important factor in determining whether students learn in
school.These responses suggest that the public believes that
parents and students share a great deal of the responsibility
for student achievement.

The first question:

In your opinion, do all students have the ability to

reach a high level of learning, or do only some have
the ability to reach a high level of learning?
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National No Children  Public School
Totals In School Parents
01 '00 01 00 01 00
% % % % % %

All have the ability to reach

a high level of learning 52 55 48 53 59 60
Only some have the ability 46 43 50 45 40 38
Don’t know 2 2 2 2 1 2

The second question:

Which more accurately reflects your own views
of students’ ability to achieve their academic poten-
tial in school? Do you think most students achieve
their fullacademic potential in school, or doyou think
most students achieve only a small part of their ac-
ademic potential in school?

National No Children  Public School
Totals In School Parents
01 00 01 ’00 01 00
% % % % % %

Most students achieve their

full potential 16 17 15 16 17 18
Most achieve only a small

part of their potential 81 80 82 80 80 79
Don’t know 3 3 3 4 3 3

Education and Minorities

Relative Opportunity and Achievement L evels

Equal opportunity and equal achievement for minorities re-
main points of contention for the American public schools. In a
repeat of a question first asked in 1978, 79% say the opportu-
nities are the same. The 1978 figure was 80%.This question
divides whites and nonwhites, with 83% of whites saying “the
same”as compared to 57% of nonwhites. This large difference
obscures the fact that the 57% for nonwhites is up 19 points
since 1978.Thisis aquestion on which political affiliation comes
into play. Although strong majorities in both parties hold the
view that opportunities are the same, the figure for Republi-
cans is 87%, and the figure for Democrats is 72%.

When asked to identify whether achievement is higher for
whites or for blacks and Hispanics, 48% say the achievement
of whites is higher, while just 5% say the achievement of whites
is lower. This view is also held more strongly by nonwhites, with
61% identifying whites as higher achievers. When asked to ac-
count for the differences in achievement, 73% attribute it to fac-
tors other than schooling.

The first question:

In your opinion, do black children and other mi-
norities in this community have the same educa-
tional opportunities as white children?

National No Children  Public School
Totals In School Parents
01 78 01 78 ‘01 78
% % % % % %

Yes, the same 79 80 78 78 80 86
No, not the same 18 14 17 15 18 11
Don't know 3 6 5 7 2 3
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The second question:

Just your impression, is the academic achieve-
ment of white students nationally higher, lower, or
about the same as that of black and Hispanic stu-
dents?

National No Children  Public School
Totals In School Parents
% % %
Higher 48 a7 46
Lower 5 5 5
About the same 39 38 43
Don’t know 8 10 6

The third question:

In your opinion, is the achievement gap between
white students and black and Hispanic students
mostly related to the quality of schooling received or
mostly related to other factors?

National No Children  Public School
Totals In School Parents
% % %
Related to the quality of
schooling received 21 20 22
Related to other factors 73 72 74
Don’t know 6 8 4

TheAchievement Gap

The achievement gap between white students and black
and Hispanic students is not disputed in the education com-
munity. While research suggests that some progress has been
made in closing the gap, much remains to be done. This year’s
poll seeks to determine the public’s attitude regarding the re-
sponsibility for closing the gap.

The first question produces near consensus with 88% of re-
spondents believing that closing the gap is either very impor-
tant or somewhat important. Here too, the difference in politi-
cal affiliation surfaces, with only 59% of Republicans but 74%
of Democrats saying that closing the gap is very important.

The second, third, and fourth questions explore the respon-
sibility for closing the gap. Despite the fact, as noted above,
that the public attributes the gap to factors other than school-
ing, a majority (55%) of respondents believe that closing it is a
school responsibility.

A slim majority (52%) of respondents say it is not the gov-
ernment’s responsibility to close the gap, while 45% say that it
is. Nonwhites (65%) and Democrats (53%) are most likely to
assign this responsibility to government.When those believing
that closing the achievement gap is a government responsibil-
ity are asked which level of government should be responsi-
ble, the splitis almost even, with 34% selecting the federal gov-
ernment, 35% selecting the state government, and 29% se-
lecting the local government.

The first question:

In your opinion, how important do you think it is
to close the academic achievement gap between

(Continued on page 53)



Policy Implications

OF THE 33rd ANNUAL PHI DELTA KAPPA/GALLUP POLL

t has always been the purpose of this annual poll to provide information for use by policy makers
in shaping the decisions that guide the direction of the public schools. Last year’s poll was the first

to be accompanied by a special section with implications drawn from the poll’s findings. It was so
well received that it is continued in this, the 33rd poll. The following summary has been funded by the
Phi Delta Kappa Educational Foundation in memory of Bessie F. Gabbard.

Conclusion 1.Public support for the public schools is atan all-  support of parents, provide the base for initiatives designed to
time high.The overall approval ratings, coupled with the strong  improve student achievement in the public schools.

FIGURE 1.
Public Support for Local Public Schools Is at an All-Time High
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Conclusion 2. Support for allowing students and parents to  decline, a fact that may explain why recent efforts to promote
choose a private school to attend at public expense is on the  vouchers at the ballot box have had little success.

FIGURE 2.
Public Support for Using Public Money for Private School Tuition Is on the Decline
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Conclusion 3. There is a strong base of support for reform ef- Conclusion 4. The public is not well informed regarding char-
forts that seek to rebuild and strengthen the schools we now ter schools.

have.
FIGURE 3. FIGURE 4.
The Public Supports Reforming Awareness of Charter Schools
Existing System Read or Heard About Charter Schools

Yes No

To Improve Education in America

Reform existing system

Find alternative system
49% 55% 50% B44%
2000 2001 2000 2001

Conclusion 5. The public is strong and consistent in its belief public funds should be accountable to the public in the same
that any private, church-related, or charter schools that accept way public schools are accountable.

FIGURE 5.
Private Schools and Charter Schools Should Be Accountable for Public Monies
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Conclusion 6. Home schooling is the form of alternative school- ~ The public does not, however, believe that such schools raise
ing that has had the greatest success in gaining public support.  the nation’s academic standards.

FIGURE 6.
Public Opinions About Home Schooling
Home Schooling: A Bad Thing or a Good Thing Raises Nation’s Academic Standards
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Conclusion 7.The public believes that black children and oth- Conclusion 8. The public is not yet ready to embrace instruc-
er minority children have the same educational opportunity as tion in cyberspace.
white children. This percentage is unchanged since 1978.

FIGURE 8.
FIGURE 7. Earning High School Credits over the
Opportunities for Minorities Internet
Educational Opportunities for Blacks and Other ) —
Minority Children Compared to Whites Approve/Disapprove of Instruction in Cyberspace

The Same Not the Same

Approve | <l

Disapprove y%
80% 9% 14% [M18% op 0

1978 2001 1978 2001

Conclusion 9. The public continues to be divided on whether Conclusion 10. President Bush’s initiatives involving the in-
all students can learn at high levels but is firmly convinced that creased use of standardized tests, holding schools account-
most students achieve only a small part of their potential in able, and giving greater authority to the states in spending fed-
school. eral money enjoy solid support.

FIGURE 9. FIGURE 10.
Learning Ability vs. Actual Achievement Percent Who Favor/Oppose the President’s
Initiatives

All can learn at
high level

Increased use
of standardized
tests

Only some can
learn at high level

Holding schools
accountable

Most students
achieve full
potential

Most students
achieve a small
part of potential

Giving states more
authority over
spending

Conclusion 11.The public believes that both the quality of ed- and links the variance in quality to the level of funding.
ucation and funding for education vary greatly (within the state)

FIGURE 11.
Variance in Funding and Quality of Schools

District-to-District Variance in the State How Much Money Affects Education Quality
Education Quality Education Funding

68% 30%

Great Deal/ Not Too Much/ Great Deal/ Not Too Much/ Great Deal/  Not Too Much/
Quite a Lot Not at All Quitealot  NotatAll Quite a Lot Not at All
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Conclusion 12. The public sends mixed signals on standard- graduation, but they reject such tests in favor of classroom work
ized tests. Americans offer narrow support for the use of a sin- and homework when it comes to measuring student achieve-
gle test in decisions regarding grade-to-grade promotion and ment.

e Use a Single Standardized Test to Decide

Opinions Regarding Standardized Testing Promotion Diploma

Best Way to Measure Student Achievement

Test scores CIRZ

Classroom work 65%
and homework 53% 45% 57% 42%

Favor  Oppose Favor  Oppose

Conclusion 14. The public, which in 1979 and 1993 support-
ed an emphasis on basic subjects, has now moved to a posi-
tion favoring a varied curriculum.

FIGURE 14.
Opinions Regarding Curriculum
1979 1993 2001

Conclusion 13. The public would provide more money rather
than less for schools that fail to meet state standards but is will- Wide variety
ing to consider not renewing contracts of the principal and of courses | 44%0 48% 54%

teachers in such schools and giving vouchers to parents for
use in other public and private schools.

Basic courses 49% 51% 44%

FIGURE 13.

Consequences for Schools That Do Not

Progress Toward State Standards Conclusion 15. The public favors between-state transfer of
benefits and higher salaries for teachers as means of meeting
an anticipated teacher shortage, while solidly rejecting the low-
ering of requirements for the preparation of teachers.

Withhold funds

FIGURE 15.
Addressing Expected Teacher Shortage

Award more funds

Raise teacher salaries
Do not renew principal’s contract

Transfer of benefits/salary credits

Do not renew teachers’ contracts

Forgo teacher preparation for those with B.A.degrees

Provide vouchers to parents

Lower state requirements for training
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Poll of the Public’'s Attitudes
(Continued from page 48)

white students and black and Hispanic students —
very important, somewhat important, not too im-
portant, or not important at all?

National No Children  Public School
Totals In School Parents
% % %
Very important 66 66 67
Somewhat important 22 23 20
Not too important 5 5 5
Not important at all 5 4 6
Don’t know 2 2 2

The second question:

In your opinion, is it the responsibility of the pub-
lic schools to close the achievement gap between
white students and black and Hispanic students or
not?

National No Children  Public School
Totals In School Parents
% % %
Yes, it is 55 56 53
No, itisn't 41 39 45
Don’t know 4 5 2

The third question:

In your opinion, is it the responsibility of the gov-
ernment to close the achievement gap between
white students and black and Hispanic students or
not?

National No Children  Public School
Totals In School Parents
% % %
Yes, itis 45 42 51
No, it isn’t 52 54 47
Don’t know 3 4 2

The fourth question (asked of those who see closing the
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Hlustrations by Joe Lee

gap as a responsibility of government):

Which level of government do you think should be
responsible for closing the gap — the federal, state,
or local government?

National No Children  Public School
Totals In School Parents
% % %
Federal government 34 32 39
State government 35 35 36
Local government 29 32 24
Don’t know 2 1 1

Standardized Testing
And School Improvement

The increased use of standardized tests is one of the strate-
gies in current school improvement efforts across the United
States. The trend is becoming increasingly controversial as the
tests are used for high-stakes decisions. The issue of testing
was explored thoroughly in the poll last year and is revisited in
this year’s poll.

Last year’s results indicated some resistance to the in-
creased use of tests, with the percentage believing there was
too much emphasis on testing increasing from 20% in 1997 to
30% and the percentage of those believing that there is not
enough emphasis dropping from 28% in 1997 to 23%.The on-
ly significant change since last year is among nonwhites, where
the percentage who believe that there is too much emphasis
on testing has increased from 27% to 42%.

The question:

Now, here are some questions about testing. In
your opinion, is there too much emphasis on achieve-
ment testing in the public schools in your communi-
ty, notenough emphasis ontesting, or about the right
amount?

National Public School
Totals Parents
01 00 97 01 00’ 97
% % % % % %
Too much emphasis on
testing 31 30 20 36 34 19
Not enough emphasis 22 23 28 20 19 26
Just the right amount of
emphasis 44 43 48 43 46 54
Don’t know 3 4 4 1 1 1

Two new questions seek to determine the public’s attitude
toward the use of a single standardized test to determine grade-
to-grade promotion and to decide whether a student should re-
ceive a high school diploma. Majorities of the public support
each practice, with 53% favoring use of a test in grade-to-grade
promotion and 57% in the decision to grant a diploma.

Differences are found among the groups. Forty-one percent
of those between the ages of 18 and 29 support the use of a
single test in promotion decisions, compared to 68% of those
65 and older. Showing consistency, 47% of those between the
ages of 18 and 29 support the use of a single test in the deci-
sion to grant a diploma, compared to 69% of those 65 and old-
er.
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The first question:

Do you favor or oppose using a single standard-
ized test in the public schools in your community to
determine whether a student should be promoted
from grade to grade?

National No Children  Public School
Totals In School Parents
% % %
Favor 53 55 48
Oppose 45 43 51
Don’t know 2 2 1

The second question:

How about for a high school diploma? Do you fa-
vor or oppose using a single standardized test in the
public schools in your community to determine wheth-
er a student should receive a high school diploma?

National No Children  Public School
Totals In School Parents
% % %
Favor 57 58 54
Oppose 42 41 45
Don’t know 1 1 1

Opposition to using a single standardized test in making
high-stakes decisions can probably be attributed to public be-
liefs about the way tests should be used and the way student
achievement should be measured. Two questions asked for the
first time last year and repeated this year explore those issues.

The first asks respondents to indicate whether tests should
be used to determine how much students have learned or to
determine the kind of instruction needed. In both 2000 and
2001, two-thirds of respondents indicated that tests should be
used to drive instruction.This finding gives heart to those who
believe that this is the basic purpose of testing. It offers less
cheer to those who believe that tests should be used to sup-
port high-stakes decisions. Nonwhites (77%) and those be-
tween the ages of 18 and 29 (79%) believe even more strong-
ly that test use should be related to instruction. Political affilia-
tion again comes into play, with 40% of Republicans but only
25% of Democrats believing that tests should be used to judge
student learning.

The second question asks respondents whether test scores
or classroom work and homework are the best way to meas-
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ure student achievement.Sixty-five percent come down solid-
ly on the side of classroom work and homework.This percent-
age rises to 77% among those between the ages of 18 and 29.
This is another finding that seems inconsistent with the current
emphasis on testing.

The first question:

In your opinion, should the primary use of tests
be to determine how much students have learned or
to determine the kind of instruction they need in the
future?

National No Children  Public School
Totals In School Parents
01 00 01 00 01 ’00
% % % % % %

Determine how much

students have learned 30 30 30 32 29 27
Determine the kind of

instruction needed 66 65 65 63 69 69
Don’t know 4 5 5 5 2 4

The second question:

In your opinion, which is the best way to measure
student academic achievement — by means of test
scores or by classroom work and homework?

National No Children  Public School
Totals In School Parents
‘01 00 ‘01 00 01 00
% % % % % %

Test scores 31 26 31 28 31 23
Classroom work and

homework 65 68 65 66 66 71
Don't know 4 6 4 6 3 6

The Poalitics of School
I mprovement

The emerging emphasis on education as the number-one
priority at both the federal and state levels brings increased at-
tention to the public schools. Thus in this year’s poll, the first
since the 2000 election, we explore the politics of education.
Thisyear’s effortbegan lastyear whenrespondents were asked
to indicate which of the two candidates, Al Gore or George
Bush, would do the most to strengthen the public schools. In a
result as close as the election itself, Bush nipped Gore 38% to
37%.

This year’s poll asks respondents to assign grades to vari-
ous government officials based on their contributions to the
school improvement effort in the 1990s. The state governors
come out on top, with 46% receiving either an A or a B for their
efforts. Former President Clinton comes in second with 40%,
followed by the collective state legislatures with 39% and the
U.S. Congress with 30%.

The first question:

As you may recall, by the early 1990s government

officials at all levels had publicly committed them-
selves to improvement of the public schools by the

Hlustration by Joe Lee



year 2000. Thinking back to those government offi-
cials in office during the 1990s, what grade would
you give each of the following for improving the pub-
lic schools during that time — A, B, C, D, or FAIL?

Don’t

A&B A B C D F  Know
% % % % % % %
President Clinton 40 8 32 31 12 13 4
The U.S. Congress 30 3 27 42 14 7 7
Governor of your state 46 10 36 29 10 10 5
Your state legislature 39 6 33 37 9 7 8

Respondents were then asked to indicate whether they think
President Bush will do a better job or a worse job of school im-
provement than President Clinton did. Forty-nine percent ex-
pect Bush to do a better job, while 33% expect that he will do
worse. Bush’s margin comes not so much from Republicans
as from the fact that 23% of those identifying themselves as
Democrats believe that he will do better. The political realities
are evident in some of the demographic differences: 54% of
whites believe President Bush will do a better job, compared
to 24% of nonwhites;62% of those in the South expect Presi-
dent Bush to do better, compared to 33% of those in the East.

The second question:

Do you believe President Bush will do a better job
of school improvement than President Clinton or a
worse job?

National No Children  Public School
Totals In School Parents
% % %
Better job 49 46 51
Worse job 33 33 34
Same/no difference 6 6 5
Don't know 12 15 10

The next question focuses directly on three programs ad-
vocated by President Bush.A split sample was used, with the
question for half of the respondents identifying the proposals
as associated with President Bush and the question for the oth-
er half deleting that reference. There is majority support for
each of the three proposals;however, support for the first two
rises when the reference to the President is dropped, but sup-
port for giving states greater authority in funding decisions ris-
es when the President’s name is mentioned.

The third question (first version):

As | read off each of the following measures that
would be part of President Bush’s education pro-
gram, would you tell me whether you would favor or
oppose it?

Favor Oppose Don’t Know
% % %
Increased use of standardized tests for
measuring student achievement 55 40 5
Holding the public schools account-
able for how much students learn 75 20 5
Giving the states greater authority in
deciding how federal funds should
be used 77 19 4

The third question (second version):

As | read off each of the following measures that
would be part of a national education program,
would you tell me whether you would favor or op-
pose it?

Favor Oppose Don’t Know
% % %
Increased use of standardized tests for
measuring student achievement 63 35 2
Holding the public schools account-
able for how much students learn 81 18 1
Giving the states greater authority in
deciding how federal funds should
be used 71 25 4

The final question in the political section asked respondents
about another of President Bush’s programs — providing tax
dollars to faith-based organizations to use in providing a broad
range of services including after-school programs designed to
improve academic performance. While seemingly controver-
sial, it has the support of 62% of those surveyed.Surprisingly,
it has the support of 62% of Republicans and 61% of Demo-
crats.

The fourth question:

In your opinion, should faith-based or religious
organizations receive public tax money for providing
after-school programs designed to improve students’
academic performance?

National No Children  Public School
Totals In School Parents
% % %
Yes, should 62 58 70
No, should not 35 39 29
Don’t know 3 3 1
| ssues Related

To School | mprovement

Breadth of the Curriculum

School improvement efforts across the country are often di-
rected at English, math, science, and social studies. This em-
phasis is sometimes challenged by those who favor a broader
curriculum. A question in this year’s poll seeks to determine
what the public wants in the way of a curriculum.While views
are mixed, 54% of respondents express the desire for a cur-
riculum that includes a variety of courses. This desire is espe-
cially strong among those between 18 and 29 years of age,
where the percentage rises to 73%.The public’s position has
switched since 1979, with support for a varied curriculum in-
creasing 10 points.

The question:

Public high schools can offer students a wide va-

riety of courses or they can concentrate on fewer
basic courses, such as English, mathematics, histo-

SEPTEMBER 2001 55



ry, and science. Which of these policies do you think
the local high schools should follow in planning their
curricula — a wide variety of courses or fewer but
more basic courses?

National No Children  Public School
Totals In School Parents
% % %
Wide variety of courses 54 50 64
Basic courses 44 48 35
Don’t know 2 2 1
National Totals
2001 1993 1979
% % %
Wide variety of courses 54 48 44
Basic courses 44 51 49
Don't know 2 1 7

Schools That Do Not M eet State Standards

Current school improvement efforts seek to identify schools
in which students are not meeting state standards. Approach-
es used with such schools vary greatly. This year’s poll offers
five possibilities. Sixty-five percent of respondents believe such
schools should be awarded more state and federal education
funds, while only 32% would withhold funds. Fifty-four percent
favor not renewing the principal’s contract, while 49% favor not
renewing the contracts of teachers. And 51% favor giving par-
ents in such schools vouchers to use at any public, private, or
church-related school.

The question:

If a public school in your community does not
show progress toward meeting state-approved
standards for student learning, would you favor or
oppose each of the following measures?

Favor Oppose Don't Know
% % %

Withholding state or federal education

funds from the school 32 66 2
Awarding more state and federal

education funds to the school 65 31 4
Not renewing the contract of the

principal 54 41 5
Not renewing the contracts of the

teachers 49 46 5
Providing vouchers for parents to use

at a public, private, or church-related

school of their choice 51 47 2

Dealing with an Anticipated Teacher Shortage

The public consistently supports the need for highly quali-
fied teachers. This year’s respondents rated six strategies for
addressing the teacher shortage that is expected as an aging
teaching force is shrunk by retirements while school enrollment
continues to grow. Making it easier for teachers to transfer pen-
sion benefits and to receive salary credit when moving between
school districts and states draws the strongest support (89%).
Eighty-eight percent of respondents support raising teacher
salaries, 73% favor forgivable federal loans for prospective
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teachers, and 61% supportrecruiting teachers from other coun-
tries. Respondents reject two strategies that would reduce re-
quirements for obtaining a license to teach, with 82% oppos-
ing lowering state teacher training requirements and 67% op-
posing letting those with bachelor's degrees teach without teach-
er training.

The question:

It is generally accepted that increasing student
enrollments and the growing number of teacher re-
tirements will result in a serious teacher shortage in
the coming years. Please tell me whether you would
favor or oppose each of the following as a way to
meet the expected shortage of teachers.

Favor Oppose Don’t Know
% % %

Having the federal government provide

loans that would be forgiven if the

prospective teacher entered the field

of teaching 73 25 2
Permitting persons with bachelor’s

degrees to become teachers without

requiring preparation in the field of

education 31 67 2
Lowering state requirements for the

training to become a licensed teacher 17 82 1
Raising teacher salaries 88 11 1

Making it easier for teachers to transfer
pension benefits and to receive
salary credit when changing jobs

between school districts and states 89 9 2
Recruiting qualified teachers from
other countries 61 37 2

Private Contracting for School Services

The 1996 PhiDelta Kappa/Gallup poll asked the public
about the wisdom of allowing school boards to contract with
businesses in the community for certain services. In this year’s
poll, support for contracting for school buses and transporta-
tion, for building and facilities maintenance, and for food serv-
ices remains strong, with three-quarters of the public support-
ing each of these practices. Support for contracting with busi-
nesses to run the entire school operation has changed, how-
ever. The 1996 response showed 34% in favor and 59% op-
posed.The percentage in favor has now dropped to 26%, and
the percentage opposed has climbed to 72%.

The question:

Are you in favor of or opposed to the school board
in your community contracting with local business-
es to provide the following?

Favor Oppose Don’t Know
% % % % % %
01 '96 ‘01 '96 01 '96

School bus and other

transportation services 75 75 23 20 2 5
School building and facilities

maintenance 75 79 23 17 2 4
Food services 75 81 22 15 3 4
Running the entire school

operation 26 34 72 59 2 7



Schools and Firearms

In a topic addressed for the first time, three questions ex-
plored firearms as they relate to schools. The first seeks to de-
termine whether the public believes that a mandatory course
in firearm safety for those requesting gun permits would re-
duce the number of shooting deaths. The second asks whether
schools should offer such a course, and the third asks whether
school safety officers should be allowed to carry firearms on
school property.

The public is divided on the likely impact of a firearms safe-
ty course. Forty-eight percent believe it would reduce the num-
ber of shooting deaths. Fifty percent believe it would not.Fifty-
five percent believe that schools should offer a course in
firearms safety, while 43% are opposed. And, in the question
among the three drawing the strongest response, 73% oppose
permitting school safety officers to carry handguns on school
property.

The first question:

As you probably know, the issues of firearms and
firearm safety are being debated across the coun-
try. Do you think that a mandatory course in firearm
safety for those people requesting gun permits
would reduce the number of deaths in the nation
from shooting or not?

National No Children  Public School
Totals In School Parents
% % %
Yes, would reduce number
of deaths 48 50 45
No, would not reduce number
of deaths 50 49 54
Don’t know 2 1 1

The second question:

In your opinion, should the public high schools in
your community offer a course in firearms safety or
not?

National No Children  Public School
Totals In School Parents
% % %
Yes, should 55 55 56
No, should not 43 44 42
Don't know 2 1 2

The third question:

In your opinion, should public school security em-
ployees be permitted to bring their handguns onto
school property or not?

National No Children  Public School
Totals In School Parents
% % %
Yes, should 26 27 23
No, should not 73 72 76
Don’t know 1 1 1

Hlustration by Joe Lee

Research Procedure

The Sample. The sample used in this survey embraced a total of 1,108 adults
(18 years of age and older).A description of the sample and methodology can
be found at the end of this report.

Time of Interviewing. The fieldwork for this study was conducted during the
period of 23 May to 6 June 2001.

The Report. In the tables used in this report, “Nonpublic School Parents”in-
cludes parents of students who attend parochial schools and parents of students
who attend private or independent schools.

Due allowance must be made for statistical variation, especially in the case
of findings for groups consisting of relatively few respondents, e.g., nonpublic
school parents.

The findings of this report apply only to the U.S. as a whole and not to indi-
vidual communities. Local surveys, using the same questions, can be conduct-
ed to determine how local areas compare with the national norm.

Sampling Tolerances

In interpreting survey results, it should be borne in mind that all sample sur-
veys are subject to sampling error, i.e., the extent to which the results may dif-
fer from what would be obtained if the whole population surveyed had been in-
terviewed.The size of such sampling error depends largely on the number of in-
terviews.

The following tables may be used in estimating the sampling error of any per-
centage in this report.The computed allowances have taken into account the ef-
fect of the sample design upon sampling error. They may be interpreted as indi
cating the range (plus or minus the figure shown) within which the results of re-
peated samplings in the same time period could be expected to vary 95% of the
time, assuming the same sampling procedure, the same interviewers, and the
same questionnaire.

The first table shows how much allowance should be made for the sampling
error of a percentage:

Recommended Allowance for Sampling Error of a Percentage

In Percentage Points
(at 95 in 100 confidence level)*

Sample Size

1,500 1,000 750 600 400 200 100
Percentages near 10 2 2 3 3 4 5 8
Percentages near 20 3 3 4 4 5 7 10
Percentages near 30 3 4 4 5 6 8 12
Percentages near 40 3 4 5 5 6 9 12
Percentages near 50 3 4 5 5 6 9 13
Percentages near 60 3 4 5 5 6 9 12
Percentages near 70 3 4 4 5 6 8 12
Percentages near 80 3 3 4 4 5 7 10
Percentages near 90 2 2 3 3 4 5 8

*The chances are 95 in 100 that the sampling error is not larger than the fig-
ures shown.

The table would be used in the following manner: Let us say that a reported
percentage is 33 for a group that includes 1,000 respondents. We go to the row
for “percentages near 30”in the table and across to the column headed “1,0007

The number at this point is 4, which means that the 33% obtained in the sam-
ple is subject to a sampling error of plus or minus four points. In other words, it
is very probable (95 chances out of 100) that the true figure would be some-
where between 29% and 37%, with the most likely figure the 33% obtained.

In comparing survey results in two samples, such as, for example, men and
women, the question arises as to how large a difference between them must be
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before one can be reasonably sure that it reflects a real difference. In the tables
below, the number of points that must be allowed for in such comparisons is in-
dicated. Two tables are provided.One is for percentages near 20 or 80;the oth-
er, for percentages near 50. For percentages in between, the error to be allowed
for lies between those shown in the two tables.

Recommended Allowance for Sampling Error of the Difference

In Percentage Points
(at 95 in 100 confidence level)*

TABLE A Percentages near 20 or percentages near 80
Size of Sample 1,500 1,000 750 600 400 200
1,500 4
1,000 4 5
750 5 5 5
600 5 5 6 6
400 6 6 6 7 7
200 8 8 8 8 9 10
TABLE B Percentages near 50
Size of Sample 1,500 1,000 750 600 400 200
1,500 5
1,000 5 6
750 6 6 7
600 6 7 7 7
400 7 8 8 8 9
200 10 10 10 10 11 13

*The chances are 95 in 100 that the sampling error is not larger than the fig-
ures shown.

Here is an example of how the tables would be used:Let us say that 50% of
men respond a certain way and 40% of women respond that way also, for a dif-
ference of 10 percentage points between them.Can we say with any assurance
that the 10-point difference reflects a real difference between men and women
on the question? Let us consider a sample that contains approximately 750 men
and 750 women.

Since the percentages are near 50, we consult Table B, and, since the two
samples are about 750 persons each, we look for the number in the column head-
ed “750,” which is also in the row designated “750.” We find the number 7 here.
This means that the allovance for error should be seven points and that, in con-
cluding that the percentage among men is somewhere between three and 17
points higher than the percentage among women, we should be wrong only about
5% of the time. In other words, we can conclude with considerable confidence
that a difference exists in the direction observed and that it amounts to at least
three percentage points.

If, in another case, men’s responses amount to 22%, say, and women’s to
24%, we consult Table A, because these percentages are near 20. We look in
the column headed “750"and see that the number is 5.0bviously, then, the two-
point difference is inconclusive.

Design of the Sample

For the 2001 survey the Gallup Organization used its standard national tele-
phone sample, i.e., an unclustered, directory-assisted, random-digit telephone
sample, based on a proportionate stratified sampling design.

The random-digit aspect of the sample was used to avoid “listing”bias. Nu-
merous studies have shown that households with unlisted telephone numbers
are different in important ways from listed households. “Unlistedness”is due to
household mobility or to customer requests to prevent publication of the tele-
phone number.

To avoid this source of bias, a random-digit procedure designed to provide
representation of both listed and unlisted (including not-yet-listed) numbers was
used.

Telephone numbers for the continental United States were stratified into four
regions of the country and, within each region, further stratified into three size-
of-community strata.

58  PHI DELTA KAPPAN

Only working banks of telephone numbers were selected.Eliminating non-
working banks from the sample increased the likelihood that any sample tele-
phone number would be associated with a residence.

The sample of telephone numbers produced by the described method is rep-
resentative of all telephone households within the continental United States.

Within each contacted household, an interview was sought with the young-
est man 18 years of age or older who was at home. If no man was home, an in-
terview was sought with the oldest woman at home. This method of respondent
selection within households produced an age distribution by sex that closely ap-
proximates the age distribution by sex of the total population.

Up to three calls were made to each selected telephone number to complete
an interview. The time of day and the day of the week for callbacks were varied
S0 as to maximize the chances of finding a respondent at home. All interviews
were conducted on weekends or weekday evenings in order to contact potential
respondents among the working population.

The final sample was weighted so that the distribution of the sample matched
current estimates derived from the U.S. Census Bureau’s Current Population
Survey (CPS) for the adult population living in telephone households in the con-
tinental U.S.

Composition of the Sample

Adults % Education
No children in school 65 Total college 62
Public school parents 32 College graduate 25
Nonpublic school parents 3 College incomplete 37
Total high school 38
High school graduate 24
Gender % B ;
Men 47 High school incomplete 14
Women 53 Income
$50,000 and over 37
R@%‘;e 84 $40,000 and over 47
Nonwhite 15 $30,000-$39,999 14
$20,000-$29,999 12
Black 10 Under $20,000 19
Undesignated 1 Undesignated 8
Age .
18-29 years 19 Region
East 22
30-49 years 43 Midwest 24
50 and over 38 South 32
West 22
Community Size
Urban 25
Suburban 48
Rural 27

Conducting Your Own Pall

The Phi Delta Kappa Center for Professional Development & Services makes
available PACE (Polling Attitudes of the Community on Education) materials to
enable nonspecialists to conduct scientific polls of attitude and opinion on edu-
cation.The PACE manual provides detailed information on constructing ques-
tionnaires, sampling, interviewing, and analyzing data.lt also includes updated
census figures and new material on conducting a telephone survey. The price is
$60. For information about using PACE materials, write or phone Shari Bradley
at Phi Delta Kappa International, P.O. Box 789,Bloomington, IN 47402-0789.
Ph. 800/766-1156.

How to Order the Poll

The minimum order for reprints of the published version of the Phi Delta Kap-
pa/Gallup education poll is 25 copies for $15.(Institutional purchase orders, cash,
or MasterCard or VISA number required.) Additional copies are 50 cents each.
This price includes postage for delivery (at the library rate).Where possible, en-
close a check or money order. Address your order to Phi Delta Kappa Interna-
tional, P.O. Box 789, Bloomington, IN 47402-0789. Ph. 800/766-1156.

If faster delivery is desired, phone the Shipping Department at the number
listed below. Persons who wish to order the 347-page document that is the ba-
sis of this report should contact Phi Delta Kappa International, P.O. Box 789,
Bloomington,IN 47402-0789.Ph.800/766-1156.The price is $95, postage in-
cluded.

Hlustration by Joe Lee



